ENVISION
OUTDOOR LIVING
PRODUCTS LLC
TEST REPORT
SCOPE OF WORK
STRUCTURAL PERFORMANCE TESTING ON A 96 IN BY 42 IN ALUMINUM GUARDRAIL SYSTEM
REPORT NUMBER
S4594.01-119-19 R0

GUARDRAIL
TYPE
INFILL TYPE CODE OCCUPANCY
CLASSIFICATION
8 ft (96 in) by 42 in Level / In-line
Application 5/8 in Square Picket All Use Groups
Anchorage of support posts to the supporting structure is not included in the scope of this testing
and would need to be evaluated separately.
SECTION 11
PHOTOGRAPHS
Photo No. 1
In-Fill Load Test at Center
130 Derry Court
York, Pennsylvania 17406
Telephone:    717-764-7700
Facsimile:    717-764-4129
TEST REPORT FOR ENVISION OUTDOOR LIVING PRODUCTS LLC
Report No.: S4594.01-119-19 R0
Date: 08/26/25
Version: 02/09/18 Page 10 of 23 RT-R-AMER-Test-2846
Photo No. 2
In-Fill Load Test at Bottom
Photo No. 3
Horizontal Uniform Load Test on Top Rail
130 Derry Court
York, Pennsylvania 17406
Telephone:    717-764-7700
Facsimile:    717-764-4129
TEST REPORT FOR ENVISION OUTDOOR LIVING PRODUCTS LLC
Report No.: S4594.01-119-19 R0
Date: 08/26/25
Version: 02/09/18 Page 11 of 23 RT-R-AMER-Test-2846
Photo No. 4
Vertical Uniform Load Test on Top Rail
Photo No. 5
Horizontal Concentrated Load Test at Midspan of Top Rail
130 Derry Court
York, Pennsylvania 17406
Telephone:    717-764-7700
Facsimile:    717-764-4129
TEST REPORT FOR ENVISION OUTDOOR LIVING PRODUCTS LLC
Report No.: S4594.01-119-19 R0
Date: 08/26/25
Version: 02/09/18 Page 12 of 23 RT-R-AMER-Test-2846
Photo No. 6
Vertical Concentrated Load Test at Midspan of Top Rail
Photo No. 7
Horizontal Concentrated Load Test at Ends of Top Rail (Brackets)
130 Derry Court
York, Pennsylvania 17406
Telephone:    717-764-7700
Facsimile:    717-764-4129
TEST REPORT FOR ENVISION OUTDOOR LIVING PRODUCTS LLC
Report No.: S4594.01-119-19 R0
Date: 08/26/25
Version: 02/09/18 Page 13 of 23 RT-R-AMER-Test-2846
Photo No. 8
Vertical Concentrated Load Test at Ends of Top Rail (Brackets)
SECTION 12
DRAWINGS
The "As-Built" drawings, which follow, have been reviewed by Intertek B&C and are